

AREA OF DEVELOPMENT

AREA OF DEVIELOPMENT (323,228 SF)

18.2'

BT PROPERTIES, LLC (UPS)

4601 ORANGE DRIVE

ATLANTA, GA 50328

ZONING: EZ-1 / SWFD

D.B. 10503 / PG 911

55 GLENLAKE PARKWAY

(323,228 SF)

BT PROPERTIES, LLC (UPS)

55 GLENLAKE PARKWAY

ATLANTA, GA 50328

825 LOTUS AVE

- 1. DRAINAGE PATTERN DEPICTED BY ARROW IS FOR CONCEPTUAL PURPOSES. FINAL CONFIGURATION AND SIZE OF DRAINAGE PIPES AND CHANNELS SHALL BE DETERMINED DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PLAN DESIGN PROCESS. DRAINAGE FACILITIES SHALL CONFORM TO MSD REQUIREMENTS.
- ALL DUMPSTERS AND SERVICE STRUCTURES ARE TO BE SCREENED PER CHAPTER 10. 3. ANY PROPOSED LIGHTING TO NOT SURPASS 0.5 FOOT CANDLES PAST THE PROPERTY LINE, PER CODE.
- 4. SITE LIGHTING SHOULD NOT SHINE IN THE EYES OF DRIVERS. IF IT DOES, IT SHOULD BE RE-AIMED, SHIELDED, OR TURNED OFF. 5. THE DEVELOPER WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY UTILITY RELOCATION COMPLETED
- ON THIS PROPERTY. THE LOUISVILLE WATER COMPANY WILL PROVIDE DOMESTIC WATER TO THE SITE. THE EXPENSES FOR ANY IMPROVEMENTS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE SERVICE TO THE
- SITE WILL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER/DEVELOPER. SANITARY SEWER SERVICE WILL BE PROVIDED BY PROPERTY SERVICE CONNECTION. WASTE WATER TREATMENT PROVIDED BY MORRIS FORMAN TREATMENT PLANT.
- 8. COMPATIBLE UTILITIES, IF NEEDED, SHALL BE PLACED IN A COMMON TRENCH UNLESS OTHERWISE REQUIRED BY APPROPRIATE AGENCIES. 9. MITIGATION MEASURES FOR DUST CONTROL SHALL BE IN PLACE DURING CONSTRUCTION TO PREVENT FUGITIVE PARTICULATE EMISSIONS FROM REACHING
- EXISTING ROADS AND NEIGHBORING PROPERTIES. 10. CONSTRUCTION PLANS AND DOCUMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH LOUISVILLE AND JEFFERSON COUNTY METROPOLITAN SEWER DISTRICT'S DESIGN MANUAL AND STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS AND OTHER LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL ORDINANCES.
- 11. AN EPSC PLAN SHALL BE DEVELOPED AND APPROVED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MSD DESIGN MANUAL AND STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION PLAN
- 10. EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES ON SITE. ALL DISTURBED AREAS NOT INDICATED TO RECEIVE A SPECIFIC SURFACE TREATMENT WILL BE SEEDED.
- 11. NO NEW SANITARY CONNECTIONS ARE PROPOSED WITH THIS DEVELOPMENT. 12. ALL CONSTRUCTION AND SALES TRAILERS MUST BE PERMITTED BY THE
- DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND WELLNESS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 115 OF LOUISVILLE JEFFERSON COUNTY METRO ORDINANCES. 13. MOSQUITO CONTROL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 96 OF LOUISVILLE
- JEFFERSON COUNTY METRO ORDINANCES. 14. PLANS MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE HEALTH DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
- 15. THE FINAL DESIGN OF THIS PROJECT MUST MEET ALL MS4 WATER QUALITY REGULATIONS ESTABLISHED BY MSD. SITE LAYOUT MAY CHANGE AT THE DESIGN PHASE DUE TO PROPER SIZING OF GREEN BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES.
- 16. SITE DISCHARGES INTO THE COMBINED SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM AND SHALL LIMIT THE 100-YEAR POST DEVELOPED DISCHARGE TO THE 10-YEAR PRE-DEVELOPED DISCHARGE PER SECTION 10.3.1.2 OF THE MSD DESIGN MANUAL. PRE-DEVELOPED DRAINAGE AREA AND FLOW RATE TO BE EVALUATED AND DOWNSTREAM CAPACITY TO BE VERIFIED PRIOR TO MSD CONSTRUCTION PLAN APPROVAL.
- 17. CONSTRUCTION PLAN SUBMITTAL AND APPROVAL IS REQUIRED BY METRO PUBLIC WORKS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.



VICINITY MAP NOT TO SCALE

TREE CANOPY REQUIREMENTS

L.D.C. 10.1.2B.	
50% OR GREATER (FULLY REQUIRED) 113% (28,325 SF	7 / 25,065 SF EXISTING)
TOTAL REQUIRED TREE CANOPY	
NOTE: 5% REDUCTION ALLOWED FOR COOL ROOF TECHNOLO	
TOTAL TREE CANOPY TO BE PRESERVED	22,800 SF
17 TYPE A TREES (1,200 SF) = 20,400 SF	
10 TYPE C TREES (240 SF) = 2,400 SF	
TOTAL TREE CANOPY TO BE PROVIDED	64,560 SF
51 TYPE A TREES (1,200 SF) = 61,200 SF	
14 TVDE C TDEES (240 SE) = 3 260 SE	

TOTAL TREE CANOPY ... PER L.D.C. 10.2.8, STREET TREES REQUIRED AND SHALL BE PLANTED NOT LESS THAN (1) TYPE A TREE PER 50-FT

VEHICLE USE AREA (VUA) LANDSCAPE BUFFER AREAS (LBA) LDC 10.2.10 REQUIRED VUA LBA . 15-FT REQUIRED ILA (INTERIOR LANDSCAPE AREA) 7.5% (2,686 SF PROPOSED ILA

.. 4,162 SF (1) MEDIUM OR LARGE TREE PER 4,000 SF OF VUA . 10 ILA TREES PROPOSED ILA TREES MSD STORMWATER CALCULATIONS EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA (PHASE 2 ADDITION) PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA (PHASE 2 ADDITION) . 36,400 SF EXISTING DETENTION VOLUME REQUIRED (FROM PREVIOUS DEV. PLAN) .. 3.363 AC*FT APPROXIMATE REQUIRED DETENTION (PHASE 2 ADDITION) 0.205 AC*FT [(2.8/12)*(0.9 - 0.2)*(0.84 AC)] = 0.136 AC*FT *1.5 = 0.205 AC*FT

MSD GENERAL NOTES

- EROSION PREVENTION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL NOTE THE APPROVED EROSION PREVENTION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL (EPSC) PLAN SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED PRIOR TO ANY LAND-DISTURBING ACTIVITY ON THE CONSTRUCTION SITE.
- ANY MODIFICATIONS TO THE APPROVED EPSC PLAN MUST BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY MSD'S PRIVATE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW OFFICE. EPSC BMP'S SHALL BE INSTALLED PER THE PLAN AND MSD STANDARDS.
- DETENTION BASINS, IF APPLICABLE, SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED FIRST AND SHALL PERFORM AS SEDIMENT BASINS DURING CONSTRUCTION UNTIL THE CONTRIBUTING AREAS ARE SEEDED AND STABILIZED.

ACTIONS MUST BE TAKEN TO MINIMIZE THE TRACKING OF MUD AND SOIL FROM

- CONSTRUCTION AREAS ONTO PUBLIC ROADWAYS. SOIL TRACKED ONTO THE ROADWAY SHALL BE REMOVED DAILY. SOIL STOCKPILES SHALL BE LOCATED AWAY FROM STREAMS, PONDS, SWALES,
- AND CATCH BASINS. STOCKPILES SHALL BE SEEDED, MULCHED, AND ADEQUATELY CONTAINED THROUGH THE USE OF SILT FENCE. ALL STREAM CROSSINGS MUST UTILIZE LOW - WATER CROSSING STRUCTURES PER MSD STANDARD DRAWING ER-02.
- SEDIMENT LADEN GROUNDWATER ENCOUNTERED DURING TRENCHING, BORING, OR OTHER EXCAVATION ACTIVITIES SHALL BE PUMPED TO A SEDIMENT TRAPPING DEVICE PRIOR TO BEING DISCHARGED INTO A STREAM, POND, SWALE, OR CATCH
- WHERE CONSTRUCTION OR LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITY WILL OR HAS TEMPORARILY CEASED ON ANY PORTION OF A SITE, TEMPORARY SITE STABILIZATION MEASURES SHALL BE REQUIRED AS SOON AS PRACTICABLE, BUT NO LATER THAN 14 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE ACTIVITY HAS CEASED.SANITARY SEWER SERVICE PROVIDED BY EXISTING PSC, SUBJECT TO FEES AND ANY APPLICABLE CHARGES.
- ONSITE DETENTION WILL BE PROVIDED. POST-DEVELOPED PEAK FLOWS WILL BE LIMITED TO PRE-DEVELOPED PEAK FLOWS FOR THE 2. 10, 25, AND 100 YEAR STORM EVENTS OR TO THE CAPACITY OF THE EXISTING DOWNSTREAM SYSTEM,
- WHICHEVER IS MORE RESTRICTIVE. EXISTING DETENTION BASIN CAPACITY AND LOWEST FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION
- TO BE VERIFIED PRIOR TO MSD CONSTRUCTION PLAN APPROVAL. MSD DRAINAGE BOND IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION PLAN APPROVAL
- THE FINAL DESIGN OF THIS PROJECT MUST MEET ALL MS4 WATER QUALITY REGULATIONS ESTABLISHED BY MSD. SITE LAYOUT MAY CHANGE AT THE DESIGN PHASE DUE TO PROPER SIZING OF GREEN BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES.
- M. INCREASED RUNOFF VOLUME TO BE COMPENSATED FOR, ON-SITE, AT A RATION OF 1.5:1 WITHIN THE FEMA FLOODPLAIN.
- KDOW APPROVAL FOR ANY WORK IN THE FEMA FLOOPLAIN PRIOR TO MSD CONSTRUCTION PLAN APPROVAL.
- LOCAL REGULATORY FLOORDPLAIN PERMIT REQUIRED PRIOR TO MSD CONSTRUCTION PLAN APPROVAL.

BT PROPERTIES, LLC

ATLANTA, GA 30528

55 GLENLAKE PARKWAY

SITE ADDRESS OWNER / DEVELOPER OWNER SOURCE OF TITLE UNITED PARCEL SERVICE PARCEL 087L00010000

819 LOTUS AVE LOUISVILLE, KY 40213

3.568 AC*FT

. 5.0 AC*FT

17DEVPLAN1181

JUL 29 2022 DESIGN SERVICES

0

AREA OF DEVELOPMENT (323,228 SF)

N88°16'11"W 60.00'

NOTE: GRADING REFLECTS A WIDENING OF THE EXISTING BASIN TO ACCOMMODATE

Witlow Gourt (PRIVATE DRIVE) 8"XCP, San. Sewer.

UPS GATC PHASE 2

GRAPHIC SCALE SUPERCEDES NUMERIC SCALE

GRAPHIC SCALE

Category 2B Development Plan

CHANGES IN STORMWATER VOLUME.

EXISTING TWO-STORY

OFFICE BUILDING

(90,000 SF)

AREA OF DEVELOPMENT (323,228 SF

AREA OF DEVELOPMENT (323,228 SF)

AREA OF DEVELOPMENT (323,228 SF)

AREA OF DEVELOPMENT (323,228 SF)

EXISTING ROADS SUBJECT TO

APPROVED ACTIVE STREET

CLOSURE PROCEDURE

AREA OF DEVELOPMENT (323,228 SF)

EXISTING VEHICLE USE AREA

EXISTING UPS FLIGHT TRAILING FACILITY (25,065 SF)

PROPOSED UPS FLIGHT TRAILING FACILITY

(20,060 SF)

ASPHALT PAVEMENT

PHASE 1 WAIVERS REQUESTED AND APPROVED

1. (L.D.C. 5.8.1) A WAIVER WAS REQUESTED TO WAIVE THE

9, 2018.

SIDEWALK REQUIREMENT ALONG THE WEST SIDE OF LOTUS

(L.D.C. 5.9.2A.1b.i, 5.9.2A.1b.v) A WAIVER WAS REQUESTED TO

SIDEWALKS IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY AND WITHIN THE

(L.D.C. 10.2.10, 10.2.11) A WAIVER WAS REQUESTED TO WAIVE

REQUIREMENTS BETWEEN THE PROPOSED PARKING LOT AND

LOTUS AVENUE AND THE EXISTING DRIVEWAY SOUTH OF THE

PROPOSED PARKING LOT AREA. APPROVED JULY 9, 2018.

THE 15-FT LANDSCAPE BUFFER AREA AND PLANTING

PARKING LOT. APPROVED JULY 9, 2018.

WAIVE THE REQUIREMENT FOR PEDESTRIAN CONNECTIVITY TO

AVENUE AND SOUTH SIDE OF ORANGE DRIVE. APPROVED JULY

- AREA OF DEVELOPMENT (323,228 SF) Approxiate Location

FLOODPLAIN EL. = 457.80

BT PROPERTIES, LLC (UPS)

55 GLENLAKE PARKWAY

PHASE 2 WAIVERS REQUESTED

SOUTH SIDE OF ORANGE DRIVE.

PROPOSED PARKING LOT AREA.

1. (LDC 5.8.1) A WAIVER IS REQUESTED TO WAIVE THE SIDEWALK

REQUIREMENT ALONG THE WEST SIDE OF LOTUS AVENUE AND

(LDC 5.9.2A.1b.i, 5.9.2A.1b.v) A WAIVER IS REQUESTED TO WAIVE

THE REQUIREMENT FOR PEDESTRIAN CONNECTIVITY TO

SIDEWALKS IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY AND WITHIN THE

3. (L.D.C. 10.2.10, 10.2.11) A WAIVER IS REQUESTED TO WAIVE THE

BETWEEN THE PHASE 2 ADDITION T AND LOTUS AVENUE.

4. (LDC 5.6.1B) A WAIVER IS REQUESTED TO WAIVE THE FACADE

15-FT LANDSCAPE BUFFER AREA AND PLANTING REQUIREMENTS

TREATMENT OF THE PHASE 2 ADDITION FACING LOTUS AVENUE.

ATLANTA, GA 50328

ZONING: EZ-1 / SWFD

D.B. 10503 / PG 911

819 LOTUS AVE

SCALE SHOWN TO ENSURE REPRODUCTION ACCURACY

22-CAT 2-0020

2022.013

06/06/2022

DEVELOPMENT PLAN

22-CAT2-0020

TJP